

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: TREASURIES SECURITIES
AUCTION ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MDL No. 2673
Master Docket

No. 1:15-MD-02673-PGG

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

This Document Pertains To:

ALL CASES

**THE AUCTION AND BOYCOTT DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

June 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Auction Claim Continues To Be Legally Defective	4
A. The Amended Complaint Does Not Plead Direct Evidence	4
1. The Five Cited Chats Are Not Direct Evidence of Any Agreement.....	5
2. The Allegations Attributed to a Former Executive Are Not Direct Evidence of Any Agreement.....	11
B. The Amended Complaint Does Not Plead Parallel Auction Conduct	13
1. Primary Dealers’ Overall Relative “Success Rate” at Auctions Between 2007 and 2017 Does Not Show Parallel Conduct.....	14
2. The Alleged Relationship Between Spot and Auction Yields Does Not Show Parallel Conduct.....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ New Allegations Relating to an Earlier Government Investigation Cannot Salvage Their Auction Claim	19
II. Plaintiffs’ Boycott Claim Continues To Suffer from the Same Fatal Flaws	20
A. Plaintiffs’ New Allegations Do Not Plead Parallel Conduct	21
B. Plaintiffs’ Revised Allegations Do Not Plead Parallel Conduct.....	24
III. Plaintiffs Also Lack Antitrust Standing to Assert Auction or Boycott Claims	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	4, 7, 9
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	20
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc. Gold Futures & Options Trading Litig.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6, 10
<i>In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 671 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Fire & Police Pension Ass’n of Colo. v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	16
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8, 10, 15, 16
<i>Harry v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>In re ICE LIBOR Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 1467354 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	16

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....4, 12

In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 2332069 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)16

In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
261 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 24, 25-26, 27

In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....10

Kasada, Inc. v. Access Cap., Inc.,
2004 WL 2903776 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2004)11

Kleen Prods. LLC v. Ga.-Pac. LLC,
910 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2018)6

Krehl v. Baskin-Robbins Ice Cream Co.,
664 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1982)6

La. ex rel. Landry v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2021 WL 1202062 (M.D. La. Mar. 30, 2021)10

In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....20

In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.,
332 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....8

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

In re Mexican Gov’t Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
412 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....15, 16, 19

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....11

In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 3894376 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2011)10

Quality Auto Painting Ctr. of Roselle, Inc. v. State Farm Indem. Co.,
917 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2019)21

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....4

<i>In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4118979 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2018).....	28
<i>In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	10
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	1
Other Authorities	
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (4th ed. 2016)	21
